

PUBLIC

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

In the Matter of:

H&R BLOCK INC.,
a corporation,

HRB DIGITAL LLC,
a limited liability company, and

HRB TAX GROUP, INC.,
a corporation.

DOCKET NO. 9427

RESPONDENTS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. H&R BLOCK’S DOWNGRADE PRACTICES ARE NOT “UNFAIR” UNDER THE FTC ACT.....	5
A. The Downgrade Practices Do Not Cause Substantial Injury	5
1. Counsel has shifted the theory of injury without seeking leave to amend the Complaint	5
2. “Lost time” to avoid paying a legitimate charge is not cognizable injury	6
3. Counsel have no competent evidence of substantial injury from the downgrade practices.....	8
B. Any Injury From The Downgrade Practices Is Reasonably Avoidable.....	13
C. Any Injury From The Downgrade Practices Is Outweighed By Countervailing Benefits To Consumers.....	14
D. It Is Not “Unfair” For A Business To Have A Different Process To Downgrade Than To Upgrade	16
II. H&R BLOCK’S ADVERTISING OF ITS FREE PRODUCT IS NOT DECEPTIVE UNDER THE FTC ACT	17
A. H&R Block’s Advertising Does Not Create The Misleading Impression That All Or Even Most Consumers Can File for Free	18
B. H&R Block’s Advertising Does Not Mislead Ineligible Consumers Into Believing They Are Qualified to File Free	22
III. THIS PROCEEDING IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Estrella-Rosales v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1685617 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2020)	19
<i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>FTC v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3911196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2018)	19
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	8, 9
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>In re Health Rsch. Lab'ys, LLC</i> , No. 9397, 2021 WL 1816896 (F.T.C. Mar. 12, 2021)	6
<i>In re Howard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 93 F.T.C. 909, 1979 WL 198936 (1979)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Intuit Inc.</i> , No. 9408 (F.T.C. Jan. 22, 2024)	3, 20
<i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , 162 F.T.C. 246 (2016).....	7
<i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , No. 9357, 2016 WL 4913403 (F.T.C. Aug. 30, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005).....	17
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 678 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2016)	7, 12
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)	6, 16
<i>Platt v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 22
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	23
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	19
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 45(a)	2, 16
§ 45(n)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16 C.F.R. § 3.15(a)(1)	6
1980 Policy Statement, <i>Available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1980/12/ftc-policy-statement-unfairness	7
IRS Pub. 5743 (Rev. 4-2023)	11, 12
